Leasehold Reform Act 1967 7 U7 7" Housing Act 1980

Ref LON/LVT/614 and 627

DECISION OF LEASEHOLD VALUATION TRIBUNAL ON
APPLICATIONS UNDER $21 OF THE LEASEHOLD REFORM ACT 1967

Applicant: The Trustees of the Eyre Estate

Respondents:
17 Acacia Road: Mrs L H Townsley
19 Acacia Road: Mr and Mrs M S Bradfield

21 NOV 1897 fé

Re 17 and 19 Acacia Road, St John’s Wood, London NW8

Date of tenants’ notices and valuation dates:
17 Acacia Road: 9 June 1994 (unexpired term 39"z years)
"19 Acacia Road: 5 January 1994 (unexpired term 40 years)

Applications to tribunal:
17 Acacia Road: 6 September 1996
19 Acacia Road: 29 July 1996

Heard:
23 May 1997, (inspections 7 October 1997)

Appearances:
Mr A Radevsky (counsel)
Mr J E C Briant BA ARICS and
Mr T A Stotesbury BSc ARICS (Daniel Smith, chartered surveyors)

for the applicant

Mr N Taggart (counsel)

Mr G Aylott (Paisner & Co, solicitors for Mrs Townsley)

Mr P Freedman (Mishcon de Reya, solicitors for Mr and Mrs Bradfield)
Mr K G Buchanan BSc ARICS (Conrad Ritblat, chartered surveyors)

for the respondents

Members of the leasehold valuation tribunal:

Lady Wilson
Mr J A Pickard FRICS IRRV

Mr D Myer-Smith

r

Date of the tribunal’s decision: & Ifovember 1937,




The facts

1. 17 and 19 Acacia Road are substantial three storey detached houses built in the
nineteen thirties. Each is held on a 99 year lease, dated 31 October 1938 and 3
September 1936 respectively, at fixed ground rents of £122 for 17 and £118 for 19, the
lease of 17 having approximately 39"z years and the lease of 19 having approximately 40
years unexpired at the valuation dates. The cases were heard together with the consent

of the parties.

2. It was agreed that the marriage values should be shared equally and that a
capitalisation and deferment rate of 6% should be adopted. The issues were the values

of the existing leases and the values of the freeholds.

3. Valuations prepared by Mr Briant for the freeholder are attached to this decision as
' appendix A,: and valuations prepared by Mr Buchanan for the tenants are attached as
appendix B. Mr Briant’s proposed enfranchisement prices are £565,540 for 17 and
§562,651 for 19. Mr Buchanan’s proposed prices are £363,527 for 17 and £360,237 for
19.

4. On 7 October 1997, regrettably some 4% months after the hearing because of
difficulties in obtaining access to the interiors of the properties, we inspected both
properties internally, and we inspected externally all the comparables relied on by the

parties’ valuers, details of which are set out in an agreed schedule which is attached to

this decision as appendix C.




" Decision
The values of the existing leases

Mr Briant said that the lease of each property was worth £1,400,000 at its valuation date.

He reached this figure by comparison principally with:

(a) 25 Queen’s Grove NWB8, a 42 year lease of which was sold in September 1994 for
£1,400,000 with the benefit of a notice of claim under the Leasehold Reform Act 1967,
("the Act"), a transaction which he adjusted downwards to reflect the notice of claim,
(section 9(1A) of the Act requiring the valuation assumption that Part I confers no right
to acquire the freehold), and the fact that the lease term was about two years longer than
thosé of the properties which are the subject of the present proceedings, and upwards
to reflect the fact that the comparable is slightly smaller than the subjects and that its

location is less good. He made no adjustment for condition because the property was
sold in a tired condition and been refurbished since the sale;

(b) 19 Acac;ia Road, one of the properties which is the subject of these proceedings,
which was sold leasehold, only a week after the notice of claim had been served, for
£1,825,000. He discounted the sale price by £425,000 to reflect the combined effects of
the notice of claim and of the improvements made since the lease was granted in 1938,
which included increasing the size of the kitchen, installation of two hew bathrooms, and
replacement of fittings, central heating and electrical wiring;

(c) he also relied on sales of 29 Henstridge Place ( sold with the benefit of a notice of

claim under the Act) and 44 Avenue Road, details of which are listed in appendix C and
which he adjusted to reflect the notice of claim, improvements, location and size, and,

in the case of 44 Avenue Road, market movement.




He did not accept Mr Buchanan’s across-the-board adjustment of £75,000 for the benefit
of a notice of claim. He was reluctant to commit himself to a figure but in his view it
could be much higher than £75,000, because of the assumption that had to be made for

the purpose of the enfranchisement that the leases were unenfranchisable.

Mr Briant also relied on differentials between leasehold and freehold values, particularly
that which, he said, emerged from the settlement of a claim under the Act in respect of
25 Queen’s Grove which he had reached on behalf of the Eyre Estate shortly before the
present hearing, with Mr Buchanan acting for the tenant, where the differential between
the value of the 42 year lease and the value of the freehold was accepted to be 63.5%.
He said that this, and differentials shown on a graph prepared by Savills, suggested that
the differential between a 40 year, unenfranchisable lease and a freehold should be 61
or 62%, and the 78% differential suggested by Mr Puchanan’s values was inconsistent

with the settlement evidence.

Mr Buchanan proposed a leasehold value of £1,750,000 for each property. He relied

principally on:

(a) the sale of the lease of the lease of 19 Acacia Road in January 1994 which he
adjusted only for the benefit of the notice of claim. He did not adjust for improvements
since the grant of the lease because he said, he did not know that there were any, and
the tenants had removed them all when they renovated it. He had adopted a standard
£75,000 adjustment for the notice of claim in respect of every transaction where there
was one because, in his view, at the valuation date, which was not long after the
Leasehold Reform, Housing and Urban Development Act 1993 had extended
enfranchisement rights to higher value properties, the perception was that a notice of

claim added a relatively nominal amount to the price to reflect only the fact that a




: purchaser did not have to wait three years to enfranchise;

(b) 25 Queen’s Grove, which he adjusted downwards by £75,000 for the notice of claim,
but upwards to reflect what he considered to be the larger garden, better location and
better condition of the subject properties. He considered that the purchaser had paid
a very high price for the comparable;

(c) he also relied on 41 Queen’s Grove, 44 and 47 Avenue Road, and 29 Henstridge
Place, all of which he adjusted for factors such as notice of claim, market movement,
size, layout, condition, parking, location and rent review. In some instances his

adjustments were very substantial (£500,000 for size and a staff cottage, for example, in

the case of 47 Avenue Road).

In our view the value of a notice of claim under the Act is very subjective: some
purchasers will pay more than others, depending, for example, on whether they perceive
the rharket to be likely to rise, whether they themselves wish to sell on, and whether they
would themselves qualify to enfranchise. A purchaser wishing to buy in the name ofa
company might well pay more for a notice of claim than a purchaser buying in his own
name. Moréover, we agree with Mr Radevsky that the value of a notice of claim is likely
to vary according to the value of the freehold and the unexpired term of the lease, so

that a standard deduction, of whatever figure, is unlikely to be accurate.

The best comparable for the value of the short leases is clearly the sale of 19 Acacia
Road, very close to the valuation date, for £1,825,000, with the benefit of the notice.

Taken alone, it suggests a higher value than we believe to be appropriate, but taking into
account the other comparables, the most helpful of which we consider to be 25 Queen’s
Grove and 29 Henstridge Place, and having regard to the likely relationship in the
market between the value of a 40 year, unenfranchisable lease, and the value of the

freehold, we have concluded that the value of each lease, unimproved, was, at the




'S

* valuation dates, £1,500,000.

The values of the freeholds

Mr Briant proposed unimproved values of £2,300,000 for each property, and Mr
Buchanan proposed £2,250,000. In our view, where the difference between values is so
small, and well within what is commonly known as "valuation tolerance", it is normally
appropriate for the tribunal to take a value between the two, provided that seems a
reasonable course to take on the evidence, and that is what Mr Radevsky invited us to

do. We accept his invitation and accordingly determine that the freehold value of each

property at the valuation dates is £2,275,000.
Determination

We accordingly determine that the price to be paid for the freeholds in possession of 17
and 19 Acacia Road are, respectively, £502,250 and £498,950, in accordance with our

valuations which are attached to this decision as appendix D.

|
CHAIRMAN ﬁ/{‘vz\?\} QQ\J SRAA
\"\
DATE b M"ﬂ_{g Qq\




" THE LEASEHOLD REFORM, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993.

Property:

Valuation Date:

LEASE TERMS:

Lease commenced:
Lease to expire:
Unexpired Term:
Ground rent (pa):

FHVP

Value of Underlease:

17 Acacia Road

FREEHOLD PRESENT INTEREST:

Term:

Ground Rent:

YP

Reversion:
FHVP
PV £1

LESSEES INTEREST:

MARRIAGE VALUE:

FHVP: -
Less

3957@ 6%

3957 @ 6%

Landlords Present Interest:

Leasehold Interest:

Total Marriage Value:
Take 50% MV

Leaseholders interest:

Freeholders interest:

09/06/94

25/12/34
25/12/33
39.57
£122

£2,300,000
£1,400,000

£122

15.01

£2,300,000
0.10

£2,300,000

£231,080
£1,400,000

17

£668,920

£1,400,000

£334,460

£1,734,460

£231,080

£334 460

£565,540



THE LEASEHOLD REFORM, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT ACT 1993.

Property: 19 Acacia Road

Valuation Date: 05/01/94

LEASE TERMS:

Lease commenced: 25/12/34

Lease to expire: 25/12/33

Unexpired Term: 40.00

Ground rent (pa): £110

FHVP £2.300,000 £2,300,000

Value of Underlease: £1,400,000 £1,400,000

FREEHOLD PRESENT INTEREST:

Term:
Ground Rent: £110
YP 40.00 @ 6% 15.05
£1,655
Reversion: ‘
FHVP Less improvements: £2,300,000
PV £1 40.00 @ 6% 0.10
£223647
£225,302
LESSEES INTEREST. £1,400,000
MARRIAGE VALUE:
FHVP: : T L £2,300,000
Less
‘ Landlords Present Interest: £225,302
L easehold Interest: : £1,400,000
Total Marriage Value: | £674,698

£337,349 £337,349

Take 50% MV

L easeholders interest: £1,737,349

Freeholders interest: £562,651




ATTER LA 3

17 ACACIA ROAD, LONDON NWS i

Valuation as at 9th June 1994
Under the provisions of the Leasehold Reform Act 1967 Section 9(1)c as

amended by the Leasehold Reform Housing and Urban Development Act 1993

I. Value of Freeholders Interest
Term I
Ground Rent £122 pa
YP 39% yrs @ 6% 14.99 £1,829
Reversion
Unimproved Open market £2.25m
Freehold value
PV £1 39% yrs @ 6% .1001 £225.225
' £227,054
Marriage Value
Open market Freehold Value £2.25m
 Less (i) Freeholders Interest £227,054
e (i) Unimproved Open market £1.75m
' Leasehold Value
Marriage Value £272,946
Freeholders share at 50% £136.473
£363,527

In my opinion, the price payable for the Freehold under Section 9(1)c of the
Leasehold Reform Act 1967 as amended should be determined at £363,527 (Three
hundred and sixty three thousand, five hundred and twenty seven pounds).

oo Gl

K G Buchanan BSc (Est Man) ARICS
Conrad Ritblat




19 ACACIA ROAD, LONDON NW8

Valuation as at 5th January 1994
‘Under the provisions of the Leasehold Reform Act 1967 Section 9(1)c as
amended by the Leasehold Reform Housing and Urban Development Act 1993

1. Value of Freeholders Interest
Term [
Ground Rent £118 pa
YP 40 yrs @ 6% 15.04 £1,774
Reversion
Unimproved Open market £2.25m
Freehold value
PV £1 40 yrs @ 6% 0972 £218.700
£220,474
Marriage Value
Open market Freehold Value £2.25m
~ Less (i) Freeholders Interest . £220,474
- (i) Unimproved Open market - £1.75m
’ Leasehold Value
Marriage Value £279,526
Freeholders share at 50% £139,763
£360,237

In my opinion, the price payable for the Freehold under Section 9(1)c of the
Leasehold Reform Act 1967 as amended should be determined at £3 60,23’] (Three
hundred and sixty thousand, two hundred and thirty seven pounds).

K G Buchanan BSc (Est Man) ARICS
rad Ritblat




WX

ERIUNE ‘uapied Jeal ‘1 4SO ‘a3esed s[qno(] : TYNIYALXH jool
Joygouag + ‘wiey | sieak v L¢ pondxaun -woo1 AN ¢ “WOONRO[O “WI00I AjWRy ‘W00 pIeljjiq Bale Jeq 4 ‘bs 680€ | piesuews paji} e Jopun )
9661 3y jJo uoneinp p0z/9/p Sumdxs | ‘wooi Sutuip ‘woos Juimeip Apmis ‘UaYOIY ‘WI00J JIMOYS ‘(3)ns asnoy payoelsp | AAOUD SNAANO 1Y
129010 | 000°0€L°1F | 91 103 PaXY 063 | ‘S€/9/vT w0l ek 66 uod ¢) Swoolyeq 9 ‘woos Juissaip ‘swooipaq 9 : TYNUHLINI 7w L8T £21035 ¥ 5.0£61
‘ "SIeak 'SIBd § 10)
99110N 94} 7, 6¢ Wi9) pasdxaup) Supyred 190118 330 ‘KeMaALIP INQ U] ‘uopied eay (TVNIALXA "JO01 presuew
Jogauag + ‘uLg} "€€0T/T1/ST “wood A[1n ‘wool y bs g1z pajii B Jspun asnoy 40vid
313 JO ONpIsaI 3y} Suindxo ‘g¢/g/sT | 1SeIRalq /UdYdNY DM ‘ApmIS ‘W00l Suiuip ‘woos Suimerp (ns payoe1dp s,0561 ADAIALSNAH 67
pe6l dunf | 000°6LT 13 Suunp e'd 093 | woj 9sed| JBIA % G6 5 1) swooayreq  Wwool Suissaip ‘Swooipaq 9 TVNAFLNI Z7W 961 3jmng ouq L2101 ¢
; . ‘sreak , , ‘S1ed § 10} ‘Jool
99110N Y} Y, 6¢ wia) pandxaun Suppred 102135 JJ0O ‘ABMIALIp 1O U] ‘uapes Jeay TVYNYALXT paesuews pajl} & Jopun
. Jo njoudg + Riitel] *€£€07/9/ ¢ Surndxs “WOOINBOP /SOM T ‘W001 Ajjnn 1 bs ggog | uomndNNSU0d YolIq JO
$661 JY} JO onpisas ‘pE/TI/STWIONY | ‘W00 ISe)yealq /UdydIy Kpmis ‘wool uordadas sjqnop ‘(ouns ud 9snoy umol s, 0¢61 avod viDVOV 6l
Awenuer | 000°678°13 | oup Suunp 8113 s1eak 66 1) swoolyjeq ¢ ¢ woos Sulssaip g ‘swoo1paq £/9 TVNULLNI 7W 782 payoejap £101s ¢
EIVEYS uapied Jeal ‘sied 9 1sedj e Joj v
v, g€ W3} pasdxoun Surpues ynm Kemoaup padeys-) a3eres 913w TVNYALXA
) uLRy S€0¢/TI/ST “WOOI{BO[D JJEIS ‘UWI0OIYEO]d 153NT ‘w001 Anjiin ‘wool d210is y bs zv9¢ 101d 1ouI00
p661 93 JO anpIsal Y} sandxa ‘90¢/T1/$T ‘wooikeyd “Apnis ‘rejed ‘Anued ‘w00l 1SBJ}RIQ/UIYNIY ‘sui00l € U0 asnoy pajuol} avod ANNIAV Ly
JquidaoN | 000°0ST°TF Suunp ed 00173 woly sxeak 66 | uondssal p (ANs-us 7) swoolyieq ¢ ‘swoopaq 0 TYNAILNI 7W Q€€ ajqnop payseqg
: 60T
pue ¢10T°100T W
SM3IAI JOyMNg 'sIeak uopJe3d Jeal ‘sied g 15ed] e JoJ
edo00v1¥ v g€ wd) pandxauny Suipuwls yum Kemaanip padeys-n o8e1ed ojFuIg TVYNYALXA *SUOHBAJJD
0} L861/9/¥T Y€0T/E/ST wooxeo]o 1san3 ‘wool Ljin ‘K1018AJISUO0D ybsgeLe 090N3S YUMm
ma1aa1 judy ed sondxa “pg/T1/ST “WI001 JSEJBIIq/UIYDIY ‘SWI00] U0Edadal { ‘SUI00I JIMOYS asnoy pouad pajuoij avod ANNAAV ¥
S6613unf | 000°0SS°IF | 000°1F Juaa feniuj wolj siedk 66 2}InS-Ud ¢ “(s1ns-ud ¢) swoosyieq ‘woo1paq ¢ TVNYALNI 7W LpE ajgnop payoerxd
SATAVIVJINOD A'TOHASVA']
'sied 7 10§
'SIeak Sunyred 19218 JJo ‘AemaALIp 1NQ U ‘UopIed 1oy I TVNYALXH "Jool
Y g€ w9y pasndxaupny ‘Wwooi 101§ paii payonud e Jopun
¥661 sunf 6 giiie} “€E0T/TI/ST | "woomyeopd ‘O deredds ‘wool AN ‘WOOL JSEP{E3Iq /Uy y 'bs L9T¢ Auadosd Yougq
1 agep ay) JO anpIsas Sudxa ‘pg/T1/8T W00l S piews ‘Apmis ‘wiool Juimelp ‘woor Juruip (NS Pal payorIap pauoyy avol VIDVOV LI
uoleneA ay3 Suunp ZZ13 woyj sreak g6 | ud 7) swooiyieq ¢ ¢ swoos Juissalp g ‘swooipaq L TTYNIHINI 7W $0€ a[qnop £2101s ¢
ALYAdOUd LOArANS
qLva INTY HLONAT VIV V AL¥4dOud
q<m@—ﬂ HOId aNNOUud ASVAT / TAONAL.  STLLINAIWYV / NOLLVAOIWINOIJIJV XOuddV J40 IdAL SSAAAAv

= ma_naa«aﬁcu Jo 3npayds
$398] PIdIdy JO juduIdjels

SAMN NOGNOT ‘dvOd VIDVIV 61 2 LI




‘s1eak
900N % [ uud) pandxaun ¥ dSO ‘uopied [leuS TVNYILXH
Jo wjausg + paxig 9€0T/€/ST Y bs 169C
: sandxa ‘L€/21/5T ‘w00l Ja[ioq ‘Anued ‘usyoiy ‘swool -asnoy }ing-mof | FAOUD SNAANO ST
$661 AIng 000°00¥°'13 edp63 wolj sieak 66 :&Eooﬁ § ‘SOM T ‘Swoodyieq g ‘Swoolpaq L CIVNIALNI 7W 05T S.0€61 payoeleQg
. ; SATAVIVAINOD ATOHIASVIT
‘SIes 10§
"SIBaA Bupyred 199118 JJO ‘Aemaalp InQ U] ‘uspied Jesy TYNYALXE ‘JOoo1
. %, 6€ Wwae) pasidxaun ‘w00l 3101§ pajn payond e sopun
y6613unf 6 Riter €€0T/TN/ST “WOOIEOd DM Sieiedas ‘WooI AN ‘W00 1SBINE3Iq /Usyon] Y 'bs £9T¢ Kuadoad youq
: ajep a1} Jo anpisal Sumndxs ‘y€/71/ST ‘wiood s preus ‘Apnis ‘wool Suimesp ‘wool Suruip ‘(auns Pa1 payoelop pajuoy avold VIDVOV L1
uofjenjeA oy Suunp 713 woyy sieak 66 | U ) SWoosyieq p ‘ Swood Fuissalp g ‘Swooipaq L TTVNEA NI 7UW $0E 2]qnop A2101S ¢
: = ALYAdOUd LOAfANS
qLvd LINTY HLONTT vVadv v AL¥3Ad0odd
1VSO4SId. cro)t: i ANNOUD ASVAT/ TUANIL SALLINTINY / NOLLVAONNODOV “X0dddVv 40 AdAL SSTAAAV

wu?ﬁ@ﬁioo Jo Jmpayds
$398) padIdy JO JUIWIL)IS

SMN NOANOT ‘dVOd VIDVOV 61 % L1




pieAunod
U043 ‘upred Jeas ‘4SO ‘AemaAn( : TVNIFLXH ANNIAV
‘stoolyieq " osnoy HSIANIAVD 6
$66]. JOqUIAON. 000°0SC°C3 VIN dT1OHATdA ¢ ‘swoos uoydadal ¢ ‘swooIpaq 9 : TYNIYLLNI Aa1015  payoeeq
18D | 4SO ‘udpred Jeal pue juol MTVNYILXH
‘DM ‘WI00JYIeq PUOIIS ‘SW00IPIq y bs 680¢ *AInudo oY) Jo winy avoyu
I9YUNY ¢ ‘S1NS J2)SeUl ‘W00 JSBIYBIIq/UIYOIY Je )jing asnoy pajuolj AHLAOMS1A £¢
5661 Joquidjdog 000°001°C3F V/IN dTOHIIA ‘swoor uondaoal ¢ ‘[jey uondaody : TYNIHLNI ZW L8T 31qnop paydelag
“udpIed Jear 9A1SusIxd ‘Sunyred 120ns-Jj0 sjdwe ,
Juipiaoad Kemaanip a3eiued a3re | TYNYALXA
‘g wooIpaq *KemaALIp 98eLLred
Jyeis ‘wooayieq ‘Kipunej ;jo Suisduios Suim seiedsg y bs cocv a31e] v puiyaq
S1OUBYINY ‘SUI00IYIRq p ‘SWIO0IPI] § ‘U001 198 asnoy payoeop | AvVOd ANNAAV 9]
$661 1sndny 000°00v°TF V/N A’ TOH3TId 1SepeaIq/uaydly ‘swool uondadal ¢ 1 TYNYALNI ZW 0% pajuolj 3|qnoQ
'S1ed (] 10§ 4SO pue d3e1ed ‘uopien : TVNIALXT
"usyoIy pue
woo1 Junus ‘wooIpaq Jjels {(duns us | ) swooiyieq y bs g0z Kyodoxd avou
7 ‘SWO00IPaq $ ‘WOONRO}d 1san3 ‘w00l AL pajuoly sjqnop dNd IA0YUD 7€
$661 1990100 000°006°13 V/N ATOHITYA ‘woyoyy ‘woos Surulp ‘woos Juimelq : TYNYALNI W 681 | payoeidp ijing mo| v
; SHTEVIVJNOD A'TOHIAHA
‘sied § 10y Sunjred 100ns
"sIeak JJO ‘AemaAnip nQ uJ ‘uopied Jedy TYNYLLXT
7 6€ uud) pasidxaun “WOO01 310§ “WIOIRO[D ‘DM djeredas ‘wool *Joo1 pajy payond e
giifell "€€0Z/21/ST ANjin ‘w001 jSeyRaIq /USYOIY ‘WOoOl S prew ‘Apnis 3 'bs £9z¢ | sopun Auadoid youq
¥661 2unf 6 ay) Jo anpisal Buudxs ‘pe/zi/cz | ‘wool uimerp ‘wool Jutup {(auns us g) swooiyjeq PaI payoRIdP PAUOY) | AVOY VIDVIV LI
- 9jep uonenjeA ay) Suunp zzZ13 woyj s1eak 66 p “ swool Buissalp g ‘Swooipaq £ “TYNYALNI ZW $0E ajqnop £3101s ¢
ALYAdOUd LOATHENS
-~ diva LNTA HLONAT viav ALY3d0ud
_1vSodsid AI1dd ANNOYUD | ASVAT/AAONAL | SALLINTIY / NOLLVAOWIOJD)JV | .V ‘XOUddV 40 ddAL ssmIaav
sajqeaeduio)) Jo NPIYdS

$)oR1 PIaIdy JO jJuduIdjels

SMN NOGNOT ‘dVOd VIDVIV 6I ® LI




17 ACACIA ROAD, LONDON, NW8

APPENDIX D

Valuation in accordance with Section 9 of the Leasehold Reform

Act 1967, as amended.

Value of Freeholder’s Interest

Ground Rent receivable £122

YP for 39% years @ 6% 15 £1,830

Reversion to freehold value £2,275,000

(excluding tenant’s improvements)

PV of £1 in 39% years (@ 6% 0.1001 £227,727

Value of freeholders present interest £229,557

'Mérriage Value

Value of freehold interest in £2,275,000

possession (exc. tenant’s improvements)

Less Value of:-

Freeholders Present Interest £229,557

Lessee’s Present Interest £1,500,000

(both net of tenant’s improvements) £1,729,557

Difference £545, 443

Freeholder’s share of marriage value 50% £272,722
£502,279

ENFRANCHISEMENT PRICE Say £502,250




19 ACACIA ROAD, LONDON, NW8

Valuation in accordance with Section 9 of the Leasehold Reform
Act 1967, as amended.

vValue of Freeholder’s Interest

Ground Rent receivable £118

YP for 40 years @ 6% 15.046 £1,775
Reversion to freehold value £2,275,000

(excluding tenant’s improvements)

PV of £1 in 40 years @ 6% 0.0972 £221,130
Value of freeholders present interest £222,905

Marriage Value

Value of freehold interest in " £2,275,000
possession (exc. tenant’s improvements)

Less Value of:-
Freeholders Present Interest £222,905
Lessee’ s Present Interest £1,500,000

(both net of tenant’s improvements) £1,722,905
Difference £552,0095
Freeholder’s share of marriage value 50% £276,048

£498, 953

ENFRANCHISEMENT PRICE Say £498,950




